test would reduce non-take-up rates by up to 10 percentage points (in the case of home own-

25 Unfortunately this kind of sensitivity analysis can only be carried out “stepwise”. It is not possible to analyse a

varying random error as there is no module that supports such an analysis in EUROMOD. Thus, every single

change in the underlying parameters (incomes, needs) would demand a new simulation run.
26 If an interest rate of 3% is assumed per year, this corresponds to assets of at least 3,000 EUR which is similar

to the amount of exemption stipulated for couples in Vienna. However, this kind of reported income is generally

substantially downward-biased in surveys, but maybe lesser in the low-income area.

 22

ers). However, as small privately owned homes or freehold flats are usually excluded from the

means-test, the reduction is likely to be over-estimated.

Table 7: Checks measurement error incomes/needs; robustness check using proxies for assets

 Non-Take-up of SA in %
potentially eligible house-
holds in simulation

Non-Take-up of SA in %
potential benefits entitled
to in simulation

Beta error (simulated non-
eligible hh in % of hh with
reported SA in data)

base scenario 56.3 48.0 32.4

checks measurement error incomes/needs
incomes –5% 60.4 50.2 32.4
incomes –15% 69.6 56.7 32.4
incomes +5% 54.0 45.1 32.4
incomes +15% 43.8 36.2 38.2

needs +5% 61.1 52.5 32.4
needs +15% 69.7 59.9 29.4
needs –5% 54.3 42.8 32.4
needs –15% 40.6 30.4 38.2

robustness check: proxies assets
not eligible if capital in-
come > 100 EUR

49.4 38.8 32.4

not eligible if home owner 45.8 33.1 35.3

If the estimates related to non-eligibility in the case of capital income above the specified

threshold one the one hand and the increase of households needs by 5% compared to the base

scenario on the other hand are used as plausible simulation boundaries, the estimated range of

households with non-take-up lies between 49% and 61%.27 If the same limits are applied to

the expenditure level, the non-take-up is located between 39% and 53%.

The sensitivity analysis provides upper and lower boundaries for the estimation by using dif-

ferent scenarios which tighten or ease the conditions that determine entitlement in the model.